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1. Overall Description:

During RAN1#58, RAN1 endorsed a set of CRs (see attachements).for the L1 support of positioning in accordance with the LCS_LTE WI. In summary, 

· The CRs to TS 36.211 and TS 36.213 are to support the introduction of positioning references signals. 
· The CR to TS 36.214 is to support the measurement of 
· Reference signal time difference (RSTD),
· UE GNSS Timing of Cell Frames for UE positioning, 
· UE GNSS code measurements, 
· UE Rx – Tx time difference, 
· Timing advance (TADV), 
· eNB Rx – Tx time difference, 
· E-UTRAN GNSS Timing of Cell Frames for UE positioning, 
· Angle of Arrival (AoA).
Regarding the RSTD measurement, RAN1 like to have assistance from RAN2 and RAN4 if this measurement should be applicable for RRC_CONNECTED inter-frequency.

RAN1 discussed the LS [1] from RAN2 and concluded on the following answers to RAN2’s questions:
Question 1: What is the approximate rate of change that RAN1 expect for the positioning subframe configuration in a cell?
Answer to Question 1: The approximate rate of change for the positioning subframe configuration in a cell is suggested to be very slow, for example, at most every one or a few hours.

Question 2: Which UEs need to be aware of this configuration for the case that normal subframe (i.e. not MBSFN subframe) is used? Do all UEs need to be aware of this configuration even when not involved in a positioning operation? Do UEs that are not interested in positioning at all need to be aware? Note that anyway a Rel-8 UE can not be aware of such information.

Answer to Question2: In case that normal subframe is used for positioning, OTDOA-active UEs need to be aware of this positioning subframe configuration. From the RAN1 point of view, no case is found that needs OTDOA-non-active UEs to know such information.
Furthermore, RAN1 discussed the co-existence of system information, paging and positioning reference signals. In order to resolve a potential conflict between transmitting positioning reference signals, system information and paging, RAN1 agreed that the eNB may transmit PDSCH instead of positioning reference signals in resource blocks aimed for the positioning reference signals bandwidth. However, as this would happen only in limited scenarios, RAN1’s view is that performance requirements given by RAN4 should assume no presence of PDSCH in physical resource blocks containing positioning reference signals.
RAN1 has also agreed that the positioning reference signals can be autonomously muted by the eNB, without explicitly informing the UE, with the limitation that it is done per subframe.
2. Actions:

To TSG RAN WG2, TSG RAN WG3 and TSG RAN WG4.

ACTION:
RAN1 kindly asks RAN2, RAN3 and RAN4 to take the above RAN1 agreements into account in their future work on completing the LCS_LTE WI.
3. Date of Next TSG RAN WG1 Meetings:

TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #58bis
12th – 16th October 2009
Miyazaki, Japan.

TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #59
9th – 13th November 2009
South Korea.
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